

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

**MACHIPONGO LAND AND COAL  
COMPANY, INC. AND THE  
VICTOR E. ERICKSON TRUST  
AND JOSEPH NAUGHTON,**

**Appellees and Cross-Appellants**

**v.**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES,  
THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD AND  
ARTHUR A. DAVIS, SECRETARY OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES.**

**Appellants and Cross-Appellees**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 10,000 FRIENDS OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA'S FUTURE, AND PENNSYLVANIA TROUT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

No. 112 MAP 2000  
M.D. Appeal  
Docket 2000  
Consolidated Case  
No. 119 MAP 2000

ENRICO G. NARDONE, Esq.  
ID #77294  
340 Market Street  
Kingston, PA 18704  
(570) 283-5800

Attorney for Amici Curiae 10,000 Friends of Pennsylvania, Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future and  
Pennsylvania Trout

Of Counsel:  
John D. Echeverria  
Environmental Policy Project  
Georgetown University Law Center  
New Jersey Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9850

March 5, 20001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents  
Table of Authorities  
Statement of Interests of Amici Curiae  
Summary of Argument  
Argument

## **I. The Commonwealth Court Erred by Failing to Analyze the Petitioners' Takings Claims In Light of the Valuable Uses Permitted of the Parcels as a Whole**

A. The Parcel as a Whole Rule

B. The Erroneous Commonwealth Court Ruling

Erroneous Segmentation of the Land

Erroneous Segmentation of the Interests

## **II. The Commonwealth Court Erred by Failing to Allow the Commonwealth to Introduce Evidence that the Proposed Mining Would Constitute a Nuisance**

### **Conclusion**

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **Federal Cases**

*Agins v. City of Tiburon*, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)

*Andrus v. Allard*, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)

*Ciampitti v. United States*, 22 Cl.Ct. 310 (1991)

*Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust*, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)

*Deltona v. United States*, 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1210 (1982)

*District Intown Properties Limited v. District of Columbia*, 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 121 S.Ct. 34 (2000)

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis*, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)

*Loveladies Harbor v. United States*, 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003 (1993)

*Neaegle Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Durham*, 844 F.2d 172 (4th Cir. 1988)

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City*, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*, 428 U.S. 1 (1976) Pennsylvania Cases

*Commonwealth v. Barnes & Tucker Co.*, 319 A.2d 871 (Pa. 1974)

*Commonwealth v. New York & Pennsylvania Co.*, 79 A.2d 439 (Pa. 1951)

*Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 719 A.2d 19 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998)

*Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Memorandum and Opinion*, October 28, 1999

*Miller & Son Paving, Inc. v. Plumstead Township*, 717 A.2d 483 (Pa. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1121 (1999)

*Mock v. Department of Environmental Resources*, 623 A.2d 940 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993), aff'd without opinion, 667 A.2d 212 (Pa. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1216 (1996).

*Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Sagamore Coal Co.*, 126 A. 386 (Pa. 1924), cert. denied, 267 U.S. 592 (1925)

*United Artists Theater Circuit, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia*, 635 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1993)

#### **Other State Cases**

*Daddario v. Cape Cod Commission*, 681 N.E.2d 833 (Mass.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1036 (1997)

*K&K Construction, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources*, 575 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 819 (1998)

*Zealy v. City of Waukesha*, 548 N.W.2d 528 (1996)

#### **Constitutional Provisions**

*Pennsylvania Constitution*, Article I, Section 10

*Pennsylvania Constitution*, Article I, Section 27

*United States Constitution*, Fifth Amendment

#### **Statutes**

*Pennsylvania Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act*, 52 P.S. section 1396 (a) & (b)

*Clean Streams Law*, 35 P.S. section 691.315 (h) & (l)

*Clean Streams Law*, 35 P.S. section 691.701

#### **Miscellaneous Authority**

Comment, "Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Takings Claims," 61 U.Chi.L.Rev. 1535 (1994)

Restatement (Second) of Torts, section 821
